SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 44129/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-04-2024 in CR No. 44/2021 25-04-2024 in CR No. 47/2021 30-06-2020 in LPA No. 423/2018 30-06-2020 in LPA No. 478/2018 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARVIND KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.231825/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY FILING ΙN and IA No.231827/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.231829/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and and IΑ No.231831/2024-PERMISSION **FILE** ADDITIONAL T0 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 42474/2024 (XVII)

(IA NO.233341/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.233339/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.233340/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 18-10-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashraj Deora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, AOR

Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.

Mr. Ravilochan Daliparthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard Mr. Yashraj Deora, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners in the matters.

As the Review Petition was filed immediately after the decision of the Division Bench of the High Court, the delay stands condoned.

The learned senior counsel submits that in similar case of illegal occupation of SAIL's official quarters by long-retired employees is pending in this Court [SLP (C) Diary No. 33516 of 2024] and the Review order is common in the pending case with the present one.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, having regard to the reasonings in the order dated 27.08.2024 in SLP (C) D. No. 33516/2024, the operation of the impugned order is stayed.

Tag with SLP (C) D. No. 33516/2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR